Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare Deptt., Punjab, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director,

Health and Family Welfare Deptt.,
Punjab, Chandigarh
Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3514 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Jagtar Singh (SA) (94638-35896).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 20.12.2018.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

4. Respondent, Sh. Jagtar Singh states that requisite information relates with PIO, O/o Joint Commissioner, Food and Drug Chemical Lab, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar and RTI application was sent to him.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that concerned respondent PIO, Sh. Rashpal Singh, O/o Joint Commissioner, Food and Drug Chemical Lab, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar be called in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. He is also directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order along with RTI request be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Sh. Rashpal Singh (Public Information Officer) O/o Joint Commissioner, Food and Drug Chemical Lab, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar

Encl. RTI Request.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SDM, Roopnagar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Roopnagar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3515 of 2018
Date of Institution:15.10.2018
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Mohan Kaur (Superintendent).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 20.12.2018.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information and satisfied with it.
- 4. Respondent, Ms. Mohan Kaur is present for today's hearing.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Barnala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Barnala Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3700 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ashwani Kumar (JA) (98720-93167).

**ORDER** 

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 20.12.2018.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ashwani Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

4. On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied to him as information relates with Civil Surgeon is still pending.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information is vague in nature and file RTI applications with specified/particular required information in future. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is advised to specify the demanded information in writing and supply it to the respondent PIO within one week from today with a copy to the Commission.

It is observed that information relates with Assistant Commissioner Food has already been supplied to the appellant by the respondent PIO. Respondent PIO is advised to supply the remaining information once he had received letter regarding the specified required information from the appellant. He is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts.

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Tarn Taran Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3701 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 27.02.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

4. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

5. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information is vague in nature and appellant is advised to file RTI applications with specified/particular required information in future. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is advised to specify the demanded information in writing and supply it to the respondent PIO within one week from today with a copy to the Commission.

It is observed that information relates with Assistant Commissioner Food has already been supplied to the appellant by the respondent PIO. Respondent PIO is advised to supply the remaining information once he had received letter regarding the specified required information from the appellant. He is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts.

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Sri Muktsar Sahib

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Sri Muktsar Sahib

Dr. Jagriti

District Immunization Officer-Cum-PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Sri Muktsar Sahib

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3703 of 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person. Present:

For the respondent: Dr. Jagriti (DIO-Cum-PIO) along with Ms. Paramjeet Kaur (JA)

(94172-61255).

**ORDER** 

The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor

Mehra dated 27.02.2019.

Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has 2. allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

3. Respondent, Dr. Jagriti states that requisite information has already been supplied to the

appellant.

On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied to 4.

him as information relates with Civil Surgeon is still pending.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite 5.

information is vague in nature and file RTI applications with specified/particular required information

in future. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is advised to specify the demanded information in writing and

supply it to the respondent PIO within one week from today with a copy to the Commission.

It is observed that information relates with Assistant Commissioner Food has already been

supplied to the appellant by the respondent PIO. Respondent PIO is advised to supply the remaining

information once he had received letter regarding the specified required information from the

appellant. He is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the

next date of hearing to clear the facts.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

(Regd. Post) Village Bholapur, Jhabewal,

P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Ferozepur

Sh. Manjinder Singh

(Regd. Post) Food Safety Officer-Cum-PIO,

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Ferozepur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3706 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 27.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard. It is observed that notice of hearing fixed before the bench of undersigned was also sent to the respondent PIO, Sh. Manjinder Singh by name through registered post but the respondent PIO failed to represent this case today, which shows no regard to the notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 5. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information is vague in nature and appellant is advised to file RTI applications with specified/particular required information in future. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is advised to specify the demanded information in writing and supply it to the respondent PIO within one week from today with a copy to the Commission.
- 6. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the demanded information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to appear in person, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 3706 of 2018

- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

**Chandigarh 04.06.2019** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Hoshiarpur

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Hoshiarpur

Sh. Sushil Kumar

District Medical Officer-Cum-PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Hoshiarpur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3707 of 2018

Date of Institution:01.11.2018

Date of Decision:07.05.2019

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Dr. Sunil.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 27.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Dr. Sunil handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information and satisfied with it.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 04.06.2019** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Civil Surgeon, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon, Sangrur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3710 of 2018
Date of Institution:01.11.2018
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Ms. Divya Goswami.

**ORDER** 

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 27.02.2019.

- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Divya Goswami states that no RTI application has been received from the appellant and application was delivered back to the appellant. She presented the postal track details regarding the RTI application during the hearing. She added that appellant has not filed first appeal to the first appellate authority.

She further added that RTI application is received by the Commission with the notice of hearing and she handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.

- 4. On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information and satisfied with it.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SDM Licensing & Registration Authority, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3899 of 2018
Date of Institution:14.11.2018
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sharanjeet Singh (Clerk).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information relates with point no. 3 is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. On this, respondent, Sh. Sharanjeet Singh states that information relates with point no. 3 is available on the official website and reply has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 04.06.2019** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SDM Licensing & Registration Authority, Tehsil Banga Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh

Superintendent-Cum-PIO, O/o SDM Licensing & Registration Authority, Tehsil Banga Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3900 of 2018
Date of Institution:14.11.2018
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh (Superintendent).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information and satisfied with it.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SDM Licensing & Registration Authority, Tehsil Anandpur Sahib District Roopnagar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Roopnagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3901 of 2018
Date of Institution:14.11.2018
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Jasvir Singh (Clerk).

### **ORDER**

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information and satisfied with it.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Jasvir Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

(Regd. Post) Village Bholapur, Jhabewal,

P.O. Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o SDM Licensing &

Registration Authority, Tehsil Balachaur

Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

**First Appellate Authority** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

Sh. Baldev Singh

(Regd. Post) Superintendent-Cum-PIO,

O/o SDM Licensing & Registration Authority, Tehsil Balachaur

Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3902 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Jaswinder Singh (Clerk) (90417-62008).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.
- 2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Jaswinder Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He presented a copy of the supplied reply during the hearing.
- 4. On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that irrelevant information has been received from the respondent.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, It is observed that notice of hearing fixed for today, before the bench of undersigned was also sent to the respondent PIO, Sh. Baldev Singh by name through registered post but the respondent PIO failed to represent this case today, which shows no regard to the notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the demanded information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to appear in person, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Satpal Khanna (98155-63490)

R/o House No. 105, Chandan Nagar, Sodal Road, Jalandhar

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Police Commissioner, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Police Commissioner, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4244 of 2018
Date of Institution:07.12.2018
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

Present: Sh. Satpal Khanna, the appellant along with Advocate, Sunil Mallan

For the respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (ASI).

### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.05.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh states that appellant inspected the official record and requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Representative of the appellant, Advocate Sunil Mallan states that incomplete information has been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, It is observed that point-wise reply/information has already been supplied to the appellant except point no. 2 and 3 relates with Sh. Sanchit Kumar.

Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh handed over reply in connection with point no. 2 and 3 relates with Sh. Sanchit Kumar signed by him dated 04.06.2019, to the appellant during the hearing. A copy of the same is taken on record.

- 5. It is observed that supplied reply is satisfactory; no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.06.2019